TECHNICAL GUIDE
TOUGH GUN REAMER
TT Series
• SAFETY & WARRANTY INFORMATION
• INSTALLATION
• MAINTENANCE GUIDE
• TECHNICAL DATA
• OPTIONS
• EXPLODED VIEW & PARTS LIST
• TROUBLESHOOTING
• ORDERING INFORMATION
Certified QS 9000 TE.
Please read instructions prior to use.
Save this manual for future reference.
2
TABLE OF CONTENTS
WARRANTY
1.0 - INSTALLATION
1.1 INSTALLING TOUGH GUN REAMER 4
1.2 AIR MOTOR LUBRICATION 4
1.3 WIRING INTERFACE CONNECTIONS 4
1.4 ACCESS TO ELECTRICAL AND PNEUMATIC CONTROLS 5
1.5 CIRCUIT BOARD LOGIC INVERSE 5
1.6 LED INDICATORS 5
2.0 - OPERATION
2.1 NOZZLE INSERTION HEIGHTS 6
2.2 PROGRAMMING EVENTS SEQUENCE 6
2.3 V-BLOCK SETUP 6
2.4 MANUAL REAMER SETUP 7
2.5 FLOW CONTROL VALVES 7
3.0 - MAINTENANCE
3.1 AIR MOTOR REPLACEMENT 7
3.2 REPLACEMENT OF PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD 8
3.3 CUTTER REPLACEMENT 8
3.4 BELT REPLACEMENT 8
3.5 SOLENOID VALVE REPLACEMENT 9
3.6 SCHEDULED PROGRAM 9
4.0 - TECHNICAL DATA
4.1 PNEUMATIC DIAGRAM 9
4.2 ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC 10
4.3 CUTTER AND V-BLOCK CHART 10
5.0 - EXPLODED VIEW & PARTS LIST 12
6.0 - TROUBLESHOOTING 13
7.0 - SPRAYER
7.1 OPTION (S): ANTI-SPATTER SPRAYER 13
7.2 OPERATION: PROGRAMMING EVENTS SEQUENCE 14
7.3 SPRAYER MAINTENANCE 14
7.4 SPRAYER TROUBLESHOOTING 14
7.5 SPRAYER PARTS LIST 15
8.0 - OPTIONS
8.1 REAMER STAND 15
8.2 MULTI-FEED READY 16
8.3 SPRAYER FLOW CONTROL 17
8.4 WIRE CUTTER 17
9.0 - TOUGH GUN ORDERING INFORMATION BACK COVER
3
WARRANTY
Tregaskiss equipment and parts are warranted to be free of defects in material and/or workmanship as stated below.
If within that period, any Tregaskiss gun or part thereof is found to be defective under normal and recommended use,
Tregaskiss will at their option, repair, replace or issue credit for the value of the defective unit. All claims against this
warranty must be submitted through a factory-authorized distributor. Use of non-Tregaskiss parts and/or consumables
with these guns may damage or severely limit performance of the TOUGH GUN and may limit or void any warranties.
Tregaskiss will not assume responsibility for incidental damages or expenses by any defect whatsoever.
TOUGH GUN MIG guns and components - 120 days
TOUGH GUN handles and trigger switches - Lifetime
TOUGH GUN Reamer and components - 1 year
TOUGH GUN Robotic peripherals: Clutch, Sprayer,
Wire Cutter, Clutch Disc and Robotic Arms - 1 year
Customer Returns